

No. 23-541

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPUTY CHAD JENKINS AND  
DEPUTY MICHAEL DONNELLON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN JORDAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL A. SINK  
*Assistant County Attorney  
Counsel of Record*

KERRI A. BOOTH  
*Assistant County Attorney*

HEIDI M. MILLER  
*County Attorney*

ADAMS COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
4430 S. Adams County Parkway  
Suite C5000B  
Brighton, CO 80601-8206  
(720) 523-6116  
MSink@adcogov.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....2

II. The Questions Presented Are Critically  
Important And Warrant Review In The  
Absence Of A Circuit Split.....8

III. This Case Presents A Clean Vehicle .....9

IV. The Questions Presented Do Not Fairly  
Include The Subsidiary Issue Identified By  
Jordan.....10

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Bones v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	11
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	8
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	6, 8
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) .....	4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	8
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	8
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	4
<i>Guffey v. Wyatt</i> , 18 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8

<i>Helvie v. Jenkins</i> , 66 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Higgins v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	3
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	7
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	1, 7
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	2
<i>Mocek v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	3
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	12
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	3
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	7, 9
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	12

<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	3
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Sischo</i> , 262 U.S. 165 (1923) .....	11
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 20-40359, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 1533 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024) .....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William Baude, <i>Codifiers' Errors and 42 U.S.C.</i> <i>§ 1983</i> , VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (June 12, 2023), <a href="https://reason.com/volokh/2023/06/12/codifiers-errors-and-42-u-s-c-1983/">https://reason.com/volokh/2023/06/12/codifiers- errors-and-42-u-s-c-1983/</a> .....	11
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity's</i> <i>Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023) .....	10
